ten years. Referring to the financial modeling that

has been conducted, the payback period is 5.9 years.

It means that in 2027, the initial investment has been

recovered. Meanwhile, the payback period is 6.98

years for equity, one year after the firm returns its

investment.

Based on the calculation, the payback period of

the investment is 8.04 years. It means still below the

project lifecycle; therefore, it is a good project that

shall be implemented. In this project, the

Profitability Index is 6.42. It means that the project

shall be accepted.

4.6. Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis is conducted for Salary,

Maintenance Cost, LPG volume processed,

processing fee realization, long-term debt interest

rate, and inflation rate. The factor will be ranked to

understand which is the most sensitive when the

value is lower or higher than 20% [10]. The result of

sensitivity analysis is shown in Table 4 and Figure 2.

Advances in Economics, Business and Management Research, volume 207

126

Table 4. Sensitivity Analysis Result

Current

Assumpti

on

+20%

Swing

-20%

Swing
Current

NPV

+20% Swing

NPV

-20% Swing

NPV

Short-Term

Debt Interest

Rate 6,00% 7,20% 4,80% 368.376.211.

074,35

368.376.211.0

74,35

368.376.211.0

74,35

Inflation Rate 2,75% 3,30% 2,20% 368.376.211.

074,35

352.836.798.3

97,42

383.366.494.

935,72

Maintenance

Cost 100,00

%

120,00% 80,00% 368.376.211.

074,35

344.072.735.3

91,95

392.679.636.4

35,13

Salary 100,00

%

120,00% 80,00% 368.376.211.

074,35

328.115.820.0

76,82

408.636.463.

978,38

Long-Term
Debt

Interest Rate 9,00% 10,80% 7,20% 368.376.211.
074,35

298.983.431.3
41,94

455.253.192.6
53,50

LPG Volume

Processed 100,00
%

120,00% 80,00% 368.376.211.
074,35

583.394.109.3
30,67

152.964.782.9
10,69

Processing

Fee

Realization 100,00
%

120,00% 80,00% 368.376.211.
074,35

584.017.974.2
99,70

152.728.034.8
30,43

Figure 2. Sensitivity Analysis Result

Processing Fee
Realization

LPG Volume Processed

Long-Term Debt Interest

Rate Salary

Maintenance

Cost Inflation

Rate

Short-Term Debt Interest
Rate

-80,00%   -60,00%   -40,00%   -20,00% 0,00% 20,00% 40,00% 60,00% 80,00%

Percentage +20%
Swing

Percentage -20%
Swing

Advances in Economics, Business and Management Research, volume 207

127

The sensitivity analysis shows that the most

sensitive factors are processing fee and LPG volume.

They are related to the revenue of this project. If they

are decreased to 80%, the NPV is still positive, and

IRR is above WACC. The 3rd factor is Long Term

Debt Interest Rate. The long-term debt interest rate

is sensitive because 80% of Capital Expenditure is

financed by long-term debt. Therefore, the small

interest rate change affects NPV value significantly.